BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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In the Matter of License Number 501324  § AGREED
issued to GAY LYN WEIGELT § ORDER

On this day, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafter referred
to as the Board, accepted the voluntary surrender of License Number 501324, issued to GAY LYN
WEIGELT, hereinafter referred to as Respondent. This action was taken in accordance with Section
301.453(c) of the Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent waived informal conference and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this

Order.
The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.
FINDINGS OF FACT
l. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these

Findings of Fact was provided to Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order.
3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
4. Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from The University of Texas,

Houston, Texas, in December 1981. Respondent was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on September 15, 1982.

5. Respondent's professional employment history includes:
1/82 - 4/82 Graduate Nurse

Texas Children's Hospital
Houston, Texas
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Respondent's professional employment history continued:

9/82 - 4/83 Staff Nurse
Texas Children's Hospital
Houston, Texas

6/83 - 8/83 Staff Nurse II/Children's 4-North
The University of Texas Medical Branch
Galveston, Texas

8/83 -11/87 Staff Nurse [I/Pediatric Intensive Care Unit
The University of Texas Medical Branch
Galveston, Texas

11/87 - 8/92 Staff Nurse II/Children's 5-North
The University of Texas Medical Branch
Galveston, Texas

8/92 - 12/93 Staff Nurse III/Children's 6-North
The University of Texas Medical Branch
Galveston, Texas

12/93 - 12/97 Nurse Clinician III/Children's 6-North
The University of Texas Medical Branch
Galveston, Texas

12/97 - 8/99 Nurse Clinician [II/staffing
The University of Texas Medical Branch
Galveston, Texas

8/99 - 5/00 Staff Nurse/Obstetrics and Gynecology Clinic
The University of Texas Medical Branch
Galveston, Texas

5/01-1/02 Staff Nurse/NICU
Clear Lake Regional Medical Center
Webster, Texas

6. On June 25, 1985, Respondent's license to practice professional nursing was issued a
Reprimand with Stipulations, by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. A
copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order of the Board dated June 25,
1985, is attached and incorporated by reference as part of this Order.
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7. On November 17, 1987, Respondent's license to practice professional nursing was
Suspended for two (2) years, with said suspension probated for four (4) years, by the Board
of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of
Law, and Order of the Board dated November 17, 1987, is attached and incorporated by
reference as part of this Order.

8. On April 18, 2001, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Board of Nurse
Examiners for the State of Texas requiring her to successfully complete the Texas Peer
Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN). A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of
Law, and Agreed Order dated April 18, 2001, is attached and incorporated by reference as
part of this Order.

9. At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Staff Nurse in the Neonatal
Intensive Care Unit with Clear Lake Regional Medical Center, Webster, Texas and had been
in this position for approximately eight (8) months.

10.  Respondent, while employed with Clear Lake Regional Medical Center, Webster, Texas,
during January 2002, failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued by the Board of Nurse
Examiners for the State of Texas on April 18, 2001. Non-compliance is the result of
Respondent’s failure to comply with all the requirements of the TPAPN contract.

11. Respondent, while employed with Clear Lake Regional Medical Center, Webster, Texas,
during January 2002,withdrew Fentanyl from the pyxis for patients who had no physician's
order for the medication. Respondent also failed to document the administration of Fentanyl
in these patients' medical records, as follows:

Date Time | Patient Physician's Order Pharmacy Record (Pyxis) MAR
1/1/02 3123 | G00090716438 | No Order for Fentany! Fentanyl 2 ml No
1/1/02 6:13 same No Order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No
1/6/02 8:59 same No Order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No
1/6/02 11:41 | same No Order for Fentanyl Fentany! 2 ml No
1/6/02 1:46 | same No Order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No
1/6/02 3:26 | same No Order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No
1/3/02 11:25 | G00090714496 | Fentanyl order Fentanyl 2 ml No
discontinued on 12/29/01
1/3/02 1:06 same same Fentanyl 2 ml No
1/3/02 1:56 same same Fentanyl 2 ml No
1/3/02 3:33 same same Fentanyl 2 ml No
1/3/02 5:30 | same same Fentany! 2 ml No
501324:003 -3-
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Date Time | Patient Physician's Order Pharmacy Record (Pyxis) MAR
1/6/02 4:40 G00090714496 | same Fentanyl 2 ml No
1/6/02 6:07 | same same Fentanyl 2 ml No
1/3/02 6:04 .| G00090718194 | No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 mi No
1/10/02 | 7:32 same No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No
1/10/02 | 9:56 same No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No
1/10/02 | 1:07 same No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No
1/10/02 | 3:37 same No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No
1/10/02 | 6:39 | same No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No
1/11/02 | 7:30 same No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No
1/11/02 | 8:26 | same No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No
1/11/02 | 10:39 | same No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No
1/11/02 | 12:23 | same No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No
1/11/02 | 2:53 same No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No
1/5/02 7:15 G00090718888 | No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No
1/5/02 8:48 same No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 mi No
1/5/02 10:49 | same No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 mi No
1/5/02 12:32 | same No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No
1/5/02 1:.27 same No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No
1/5/02 3:09 same No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No
1/5/02 4:30 same No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No
1/5/02 4:30 | same No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No
1/6/02 6:48 same No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No
1/10/02 | 5:53 same No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 m} No
1/11/02 | 5:23 same No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No
1/10/02 | 8:20 G00090716531 | No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No
1/10/02 | 11:39 | same No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No
1/10/02 | 4:53 same No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No
1/10/02 | 7:21 same No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No
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Date Time | Patient Physician's Order Pharmacy Record (Pyxis) MAR
1/11/02 | 4:11 G00090716531 | No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No
1/11/02 1 10:50 | G00090722167 | No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No
1/11/02 | 1:56 | same No order for Fentanyl Fentanyl 2 ml No

Respondent admits that she took the Fentanyl for her personal use and did not administer the
medication without a physician’s order. Respondent's conduct defrauded the patients and the
facility of the cost of the medication.

12. Respondent, while employed with Clear Lake Regional Medical Center, Webster, Texas,
during January 2002, misappropriated Fentanyl belonging to the facility and the patients
thereof. Respondent's conduct defrauded the patients and the facility of the cost of the
medication.

13. Respondent, while employed with Clear Lake Regional Medical Center, Webster, Texas,
during January 2002, engaged in the intemperate use of Fentanyl. Possession of F entanyl is
prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health & Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act).
The use of Fentanyl by a Registered Nurse, while subject to call or duty, could impair the
nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in the patient's condition, and
could impair the nurse's ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments,
judgments, and decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the patient in potential
danger.

14. Respondent, by her signature to this Order, expresses her desire to voluntarily surrender her
license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

15. The Board policy implementing Rule 213.29 in effect on the date of this Agreed Order
provides discretion by the Executive Director for consideration of conditional reinstatement
after proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of abstinence from alcohol and drugs followed
by licensure limitations/stipulations and/or peer assistance program participation.

16. The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(9) & (10),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1), (3), (4), & (19).

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against License Number 501324, heretofore issued to GAY
LYN WEIGELT, including revocation of Respondent's professional license to practice
nursing in the State of Texas.

5. Under Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code, the Board has the authority to accept
the voluntary surrender of a license.

6. Under Section 301.453(d), Texas Occupations Code, as amended, the Board may impose
conditions for reinstatement of licensure.

7. Any subsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlled by Section 301 452(b),Texas

Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.26-.29, and any amendments thereof
in effect at the time of the reinstatement.

ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED and ORDERED that the VOLUNTARY
SURRENDER of License Number 501324, heretofore issued to GAY LYN WEIGELT, to practice
professional nursing in the State of Texas, is accepted by the Board of Nurse Examiners. In
connection with this acceptance, the Board imposes the following conditions:

1. RESPONDENT SHALL immediately deliver the wallet-size license,

heretofore issued to GAY LYN WEIGELT, to the office of the Board of
Nurse Examiners.
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2. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice professional nursing, use the title
"registered nurse" or the abbreviation "RN" or wear any insignia identifying
herself as a registered nurse or use any designation which, directly or
indirectly, would lead any person to believe that RESPONDENT is a
registered nurse during the period in which the license is surrendered.

3. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until:
one (1) year has elapsed from the date of this Order; and, RESPONDENT has
obtained objective, verifiable proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of
sobriety immediately preceding the petition.

4. Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then
existing requirements for relicensure.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's multistate privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

501324:003
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION
Tunderstand that [ have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violations alleged herein. By my signature
on this Order, I agree to the Findings bf Fact, Conclusions QfLaw, Order, and any conditions of said
Order, to avoid Mer disciplinary action lin' this matter. 1 waive judicial review of this Order. 1
understand that this Order becomes final when accepted by the Executive Director at which time the

terms of this Order become effective and a copy will be mailed to me.

Signed this 30 _day of_(Jc Fober2002

_49% gﬂ Hluat te
GAY LN WEIGELT, Reggbndent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this day of OC_D S Z L

ALORUZLG ?Q/Lyw WE:G.«:LT
QIGNATUNE LY.

ALICIA JOHNSON | Notary Pubhc in and for the State of W’S

Approved as to form end-subsianee: °

Chrxstopher\bémnan Attorney for Respondent

3
Signed this 3 day of OM‘& , 20077
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director on behalf of the
‘Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas does hefeby accept the voluntary surrender of

License Number 501324, previously issued to GAY LYN WEIGELT.

Effective this__ 7™  day of _ November , 2002.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director-on bebalf of said Board
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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‘In the Matter of License Number 501324 § .  AGREED
issued to GAY LYN WEIGELT § ORDER
On this day the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafter referred
to as the Board, considered the matter of GAY LYN WEIGELT, License Number 501324,
hereinafter referred to as Resp&;ndent. |
Informatioﬁ received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Article 4525(b)(8), Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, as amended. Respondent waived
informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of ﬂﬁs Order offered on March 23,

2001, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Réspondent waived informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this
Order. ‘

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4, Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from The University of Texas,

Houston, Texas, in December 1981. Respondent was licensed to practice professional -
nursing in the State of Texas on September 15, 1982.

5. Respondent's complete professional employment history is unknown.

6. On June 25, 1985, Respondent's license to practice professional nursing was issued a
Reprimand with Stipulations, by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. A
copy of the Order of the Board dated June 25, 1985, is attached and incorporated b
reference as part of this Order. ‘
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OnNovember 17, 1987, Respondent's license to practice professional nursing was Suspended
for two (2) years, with said suspension probated for four (4) years, by the Board of Nurse
Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the Order of the Board dated November 17,
1987, is attached and incorporated by reference as part of this Order.

Respondent, while employed with The University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston,
Galveston, Texas, on or about February 12, 1999, engaged in the intemperate use of Alcohol,
in that Respondent reported to duty with the odor of alcohol on her breath and she admitted
to her supervisor that she drank Alcohol prior to coming on duty. The use of Alcohol by a
Registered Nurse, while subject to call or duty, could impair the nurse's ability to recognize
subtle signs, symptoms or changes in the patient's condition and could impair the nurse's
ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions
regarding patient care, thereby placing the patient in potential danger.

‘Respondent, while employéd with the aforementioned facility, on or about June 7, 1999,

engaged in the intemperate use of Alcohol inthat Respondent produced a specimen for adrug
screen which resulted positive for Alcohol. The use of Alcohol by a Registered Nurse, while
subject to call or duty, could impair the nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or
changes in the patient's condition and could impair the nurse's ability to make rational,
accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient care,
thereby placing the patient in potential danger.

The Respondent's conduct described in the precedihg Findings of Fact was reportable under
the provisions of Article 4525a, TEX. REV. STAT. ANN.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical

dependency.

Respondent's conduct described in Findings Number eight (8) and nine (9) resulted from
Respondent's impairment by dependency on chemicals.

Respondent's compliance with the terms of a Board approved peer assistance program should .
be sufficient to protect patients and the public. :

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.455, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter. A

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove vnolatlons of Article 4525(b)(8), TEX REV.
- CIV.STAT. ANN.

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against License Number 501324, heretofore issued to GAY
LYN WEIGELT, including revocation of Respondent's professional license to practice
nursing in the State of Texas.

5. The Board may, in its discretion, order a nurse to participate in a peer assistance program
approved by the Board if the nurse would otherwise have been eligible for referral to peer
assistance pursuant to Section 301.410, Texas Occupations Code.

v

ORDER

-IT ISF'I"HEREFOR.E AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT, in lieu of the
sanction of Revocation under Section 301.45 3, Texas Oécupations Code, SﬁALL comply with the
following conditions for such a time as is required for RESPONDENT to sucéessfully complete the -

 Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN): | |

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within forty-five (45) days following the date of entry
of this final Order, apply to and be accepted into the TPAPN.

(2) Upon accepténc_e into the TPAPN, RESPONDENT SHALL waive confidentiality
and provide a copy of the executed TPAPN contract to the Board of Nurse Examiners.

3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN contract

dunng its term.
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(4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN to notify the Board of Nurse
Examiners of any violation of the TPAPN contract.

ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED, RESPONDENT SHALL comply inall
respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Révised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas
Occupations Code, Section §§301.001 et séq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Professional
Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. éODE §211.01 et séq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of
Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encgmbered by this Order, Respondent may not wofk outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of
ﬁmsing in the party state where Respondent wisheé to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT fail to comply with this
Order or the terms of thé participation agreement with the TPAPN, such noncompliance will result
in further disciplinary action including revocation of Respondent's license and multistate licensure
privileges, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Tem.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION
I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing ﬁis Agreed Order.
- I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violations alleged herein. By my signature
on _this Order, I agree t(.) the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Condiﬁoﬁs One (1) thiough
Four (4) of this Order to obtain dispositior; of the allegations ﬁough peer assistance and to avoid
further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this
Order becomes effective upon acceptance by the Executive Director on behalf of the Board of Nurse
Examiners, and a ;:opy will be mailed to me. I understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and
conditions of this Order, I will be sﬁbject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including
mvocaﬁon of my license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of

my noncompliance.

Signedthis_// _day of gfﬁ/ 2001 .

hy %/ Weige st

GAY LYN YEIGELT, Respfindent

Sworn to and subscribed before me thlS l f day of QQ/u.Q ) ,2001 .

Sl R Hayltn

Notary Public in and for the State of

er, Attorney for Respondent

Signed this [g é day of ﬁ?b/( , 20 O[ .

501324:003 -5- 40
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WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Dﬁedor, on behalfof the
Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, does hereby accept and enter the Agreed Order

that was signed onthe _ 11" day of _April , 2001, by GAY LYN WEIGELT, License Number

501324, and said Order is final.
Entered and effective this _18" day of _April , 2001.
? — 2 ) /2 .

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
- Executive Director on behalf of said Board

501324:003 -6 - : cao



BEFORE THE BOARD QF -NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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In the Matter of Permanent Certificate  §
Number 501324 issued to §
GAY LYN WEIGELT - §

' ORDER OF THE BOARD

‘T0: Gay Lyn Weigelt
P. 0. Box 5361
Galveston, Texas 77554
The Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas in a regularly
scheduled meeting, having set a hearing to be held on Hovember 17, 1987, to.
determine whether cause exists under Article 4525 (a) (8) and (9), Revised Civil
Statutes of Texas, as amended, to suspend or revoke license number 501324,
heretofore issued to GAY LYMN WEIGELT, pursuant to Texas law, which hearing was
held on November 17, 1987, pursuant to applicable Texas law.
At the hearing, Mrs. Pauline Barﬁes, R.N., President of the Board,
presided and the following members were present:

Dr. Lynn C. Besselman Dr. Jean Pryor, R.N.
Hrs. Mary Virginia Jacobs, R.N. Mrs. A. Joanna Seamans, R.M.

The Board of Nurse Examinars for the State of Texas was represented by
Philip Maxwell, counsel to the Board. Respondent was present but not regre-
sented ‘by counsel, although having been notified of her rights regarding same.
Testimony and other evidence w-as received by the Board and, as a result thereof,

the Board makes the foHowing Findings of Fact and Conclusicns of Law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. That Sworn Complaint was filed with the Board of Nurse Ex2minars for the
State of Texas in accordance with Taw.

2. That Notice of Hearing anc Complaint were served upon GAY LYil WEIGELT in
accordance with law.
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GAY LYN WEIGELT, hereinafter referred to as “Respondent", is currently
licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

Respondent, while employed with The University of Texas Medical 8ranch,
Galveston, Texas, during the months of June, 1987, and July, 1987,
appropriated demerol and valium, without authorization, belonging to the
aforementioned facility and/or to the patients thereof.

The above action is in violation of §217.13 (5), Rules and Regulations
Relating to Professional Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, which
prohibits: ‘

“Appropriating, in connection with the practice of
nursing, medications, supplies, equipment, or personal
items of the patient/client, employer, or any other
person or entity."

Respondent, while employed with the aforementionei facility engaged in the
intemperate use of demerol and valium during the months of June, 1987, and
July, 1987.

The above action constitutes the intemperate use of drugs, in viol:“ion of
Article 4525 (a) (8), Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, as amended.

Tte aforementioned action and conduct constitutes unprofessicnal or
dishonorable conduct which, in the opinion of the Board, is likely to
deceive, defraud or injure patients or the public, in violation of Article
4525 (a) (8) and (9), Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, as amended.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

That bursuant to Article 4525, Revised Civil Statutes cof Texas, as amended,
the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas hes jurisdiction ovar
this matter. i

That the evidence received was conclusive to prove unprofessional or
dishonorable conduct which, in the opinion of the Board, is likely to
deceive, defraud, or injure patients and the public.

That the activities of the nurse in question constituted sufficient cause
pursuant to Article 4525 (a) (8) and (9), Revised Civi! Statutes of Texas,
as amended, to suspend license nuaber 501324, heratofore issued to GAY LYN
WEIGELT, to practice professional nursing in Texas.




ORDER

NoW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that license number 501324, héretofcre

| issued to GAY LYN WEIGELT to practice professional.nursing in the State of Texas
be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of twa (2) years and said
licensé upon receipt of this Order be immediately delivered to the office of the
Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas until such time as she secures
emp]oyment as a professional nurse.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that upon receipt of the notification of
employment form in the office of the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of
Texas the suspens1on be probated for a minimum period of four (4) years with the
following stipulations:

(1) Respondent must return ﬁef‘current certificate of re-registration
(wallet-size) to the office of the Boa}d of Nurse Examiners far the State of
Texas immediately for appropriafe natation,

(2) - Respondent shall notify each employer/potential employer in
professional nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipuiations on his/her
license by presenting a copy of this arder to each potential emplbyer. ¥hen
employment is obtained, Respondent must caus2 the employer to submit-the
notificatidn'df employment form to the Board office.

(3) That when she finds employment as a professional nurse and
submits to the Board of Nurse Examiners proof of such employment, the license of
Gay LYN WEIGELT will be reissued.

(4) That during her employment as a professioha] nurse, each employer
of GAY LYN WEIGELT submit on forms pravided by the Bdard‘of Hurse Examiners, |

periodic reports as to her capability to practice professional nursing, such
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‘reports are due at the office of the Board of Nurse Examiners at the end of each
three months of employment for a minimum period of four (4) years from the datz
of employment. If the place of employment changes, the Board of Nurse Examiners
{s to be notified immediately.

(5) The terms of this Order can be served only while Respondent is
employed in the capacity of a registered nurse in a haspital, nursing home, or
like employment, where the nurse is supervised. The nurse may not be employed
by a nursé registry, tempaorary nurse‘employment agency or home health agency.

(6) Respondent may not practice as & professional nurse in any
criﬁicaf care area(s) for a minimum period of four (4) years. Critical care
areas are identified as any intensive care.unit, emergency rocm, operating room
a;d recovery room.

(7) Respondent may not practice as a professional nurse on the night
shift for a minimum period of one (1) year. |

(8) Respondeht may not administer or have any contact with contralled
substances apd/or any mood aitering substances for a minimum‘period of one (1)
year. |

(9) Respondent shall completely abstain from the consumption or
injection of contbo]led}substances,'except as prescrided by‘é duly licensed
practitioner for a-legitimate purposa. Respondent shall have sent to the Board
of Nurse Examiners, in writing and within ten (10) days, by the prescribing
phys{cian or dentist, a report identifying the medication and doﬁage. Re-
spondent shall submit to réndom periodic screens for controlled substaaces and-
alcohol at leasf'once every week, for a mi nimum pericd of threa (3) months. IFf
all.of the aforementioned screens test negative for contfolléd substancas and

alcohol, then the screens shall be required at least once every menth for a
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minimum period of three (3) months. [f all the aforementioned screens test

negative for controlled substances and alcohol, then the screens shall be
required at least once every three (3) months for the duration of the praobation
peqiod. A1l screens shall be properly monitored and administered by Respon-

‘ dent's employer and personally observed by this individual or a trusted member
of his/her staff. Respondent shall have written reports from the employer sent
to the Board of Nurse Exami nérs cancerning the results of the random periodic
screens. If any sample tests positive for alcohol, narcotic, controlled

‘ substaucé or habit forming substance which Respondent has used without a
preécription from a physician or dentist, they shall report the findinés to the
Board of Nurse Examiners immediately. Expenses encumbered by the screens shall
be borne by Respcﬁdent.

(10) The Board of Nurse Examiners shall review reports regarding the
practice of professional nursiﬁg,by Respondent at the end of the probation
period. It is understood that after the reviuw, the Board may restore all
rights and privileges incident tb the licénse of Respondert, but may also extend
or modify the teras of probation, i¥ extension or modivication is warrantad by
evidence presented to the Board. .

(11) Raspondent sﬁall participate in therapy and written reports 2as
to her progress in therapy, rehabilitatio& and capability to practice profes-
sional nursing shall be submitted to the Boar¢ of Nurse EXaminers..on forms
provided by the Board, from her professionai counselor, such recorts are to b2
furnishad each and every month for a minimum period of three (3) meaths. 1 all
of the aforementioned reports are acceptable, then the reports shall be regquired
at the end of each three (3) months for the dufatian of tﬁe prabétion period, or

until dismissed from therapy.
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(12) Respondent shall provide evidence df attendance of at least two -
(2) support group meetings per week. The weekly meetings shall consist of (a) a
minimur of one (l) impaired nurse suppart group and (b) another local support
group for substance abuse. Such ev1dence sha]l be submitted to the office of
the Board of Nurse Examiners, on forms provided by the Board, at the end of each
three (3) months for 2 mxnlmum perlod of four (4) years.

(13) That, GAY LYN WEIGELT shall comply in all respects with the -

Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, Article 4513 through 4528, the Rules and

Regulations Ralating to Professional Murse Education, Licensure and Practice of

the'éoard of Nurse Examiners and the provisions of the terms of this Order of -

the Board. |

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any failure by GAY LYN WEIGELT to comply in
ail respecfs with any provision of therRevised Civil Statutes of Texas, as
amended, with any brovision of the Rules and Regulations Relating to
Professional Nurse Education, Lfcensure and Practice, or any provision of the
:terms of pr;;ation of suspension of license number 301324, shall constitute
cause for recission of the probation ordered herein.

IT IS FURTKER ORDERED that, should the probaticn of the suspension of
license number 501324, issued to GAY LYN WEIGELT to practice professional
ﬂursing in the Staté of Texas be rescinded; the nurse shall not be eligible~for

reissuance of a license to practice orofessional nursing in the State of Texas

for two (2) years from the date of the Order of recissien of the probation.
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[T IS FURTHER ORDERED AND THE BOARD SO FINDS, in accordance with

Article 6252-13a, is(p). Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, as amended, that an
imminent peril to the public health, safety, or wel fare required immediate
, effect of this Order and the same shall be effective on the date herein below
A}endered and the same may not be stayed except on proper application to 2

District Court in accordance with Article 4525¢, Revised Civil Statutes of

Texas, as amended.

Entered this 17th day of November, 1987.




}ertificate to Order of Board *)
“In the Matter of Permanent o
Certificate No., 501324
Issued to GAY LYN WEIGELT

The afcrementioned Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and
Order of the Board represent a final decision or Order duly made by the
Board of Nurse Examiners in and for the State of Texas this the 17th
day of November, 1987. S
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BEFQRE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATc OF TE(.‘\S

in the Matier of Permanent Cert1f1cate {
Number 501324 issued to - {
GAY L. PQFFINBARGER - |
.ORDER OF THE BOARD
T0: Gay L. Poffinbarger
3222 69th St. #106
Galveston, Texas 77531
The Board of Nurse Exarvnin,ers for the State of Texas in a
reqularly scheduled meeting held on the 25th day of June, 1985, con-
sidered the conduct of GAY L. POFFINBARGZR, Pennanent'f.ertificaté Number
501324,
At the mesating, Or. Jean Prycr, R.N., President of the Board,

presided and the following members were present:

Mrs. Pauline Barnes, R.N. Mr§. Mary Elizabeth Jackson
Mrs. Karen G. Barnes-Cure, R.N. Mrs. Mary Virginia Jacobs, R.N.
_Mrs. Marlene Hudgins, R.N. Dr. Ruby Morris

?ollowing receipt of information, GAY L. POFFINBARGEZR agreesd
to a Consent to Board Order %rcm the Board of Murse Examiners. Respondent -
was not present at the Board of Nurse Examiners scheduled Heiring but
did app'ear at a Hearing before the Hearing 0fficer. Testimony and ather
evidence was received by the Board and, as a result thereof, the Board

makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. GAY L. POFFINBARGER, hereinafter referred to as "Respondent”,
is currentlj hcensed to practice professional nursing in Lhe
State of Texas.

?. Respondent, while employed with The University of Texas Medical
Branch, Galveston, Texas, appropriated Demerol 5C mos., without
authorization, be]onging to the aforementioned facility and/or +
to the patients thersof, on or about September 22, 1984.
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3. Respondent did not deprive patients of their medications.

4, Respondent enterad the {npatient therapy pragram at The
University of Texas Medical Branch, Galveston, Texas, on
October 15, 1984, and completed said prograw on Havember 16,

1984,

5. Respondent continues her.employment with The University of Texas
Medical Branch, Galveston, Texas..

6. Respondent attends Group AftercareAand‘Narcntics Annonymous an A
weekly basis.

7. Respondent has produced nine (9) negative screens for controlled
' substances, to date. '

8. Respondent desires to continue her career in professional nursing.

CONCLUSTONS OF LAW

1. The Board of Nurse Examiners has jurisdiction ove: this matter.

Based upor the evidence received, Respondent is in violation of
applicable Texas law, the aforementioned action and conduct, in
the ¢ inicn of the Board, constitutes ungratessional conduct.

r

ORDER

[nView 0 The Findings Of Fact, it is hereby orcered that
GAY‘L; PQFFINBARGER, license numbér 501324, be issued a regrimand.

[T IS FURTHER ORDERED that license number 501322, be subject
to the following stipulaticns:

(1) Respondent shall nctify each potentiel empioyer in pro-
fessional nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on
his/her license as stated hercin by presenting a copy of said order to
each potantial employer. [f employment is ob;ained. the emslover must
notffy the 0ffice of the Board of Hurse Examiners in writing that they

are awara of the specific stipulations placed on said licanse.
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(2) That during her employment as a professioﬁal nurse, each

L

employer of GAY L. POFFINBARGER submit on forms provided by the Board of
Nurse Examiners, periodic reports as to her capability ta practice
professional nursing, such reports due at the office of the Board of
Nurse Examiners at the end of each three months of employment for a
minimum of eighteen (18) months from the date of employment.

o {3) That, if the place of employment changes, the Board of
Nurse Examiners is to be notified immediately.

(4) Respondent may not be employed by a Nurse'Regisfry/temporary
nurse employment agency.

(5) That written reports as to her'progress in therapy,
rehabilitation and capability to practice professional nursing be submitted
o the Board of Nurse Examiners, on forms provided by the Board, from her
professicnal counselor, such reports to be furnished eacn and every
thres monéhs for a minimum of eighteen (18) mcnths; or until dismissed
from therapy.

(6)-_§e5pcndent shall submit to randem periodic screens for
controlled substances at least once every three (3) months, for a minimum
periced of eightéen (18) months, pfoperly monitored and administered by
Respohdent's employer or counselor and personally obsarved by safd
individual or a trustad member of his/her staff. Respondent shall cause
written reports from said employer or counsalor to be sent to the Board
of Nurse Sxaminers on a quarterly basis after the commencement of Re-
spcndent‘s'probation. concerning the results of said random periodic
scraens, except that if any sample tests posiéive for narcotic, centrolled
substance or habit forming substance whicn Responcent has usad without a
prescription from her physician, they shall repor: such findings to the
Board of Murse Examiners immediately. Expenses encumbered by said

screeas shall be borne by Respondent.

(3)
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(7) The probation period can be served anly while respondent
is employed in a capacity for whxch her nursing license is required and
subject to board approval. 7 _

(8) The Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas shall
review and evaluate the prictfce of ‘professional nursing by Respondent
at the end of the probation peried. It is hereby understood that after
said evaluation, the Board of ﬁursé Examiners may restore all rights and -
privileges incident to the license of Respondent, but may also extend or
modify the terms of probation, if extension or modification is warranted
by evidence presented to the Board.

~(9) That, GAY L. PCFFINBARGERfshall comply in 511 respects
with the Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, Article 4513 through 4528,
Rules and Regulations Relating to Professional Nurse Education, Licensure
and Practice of-the‘Board of Nurse Examiners and the provisjons of the
terms of this Order of the Soard.

The Board admonishes the Respandent that the prime objective
of the nursing"prcfessidn is to render service to humanity and, whoever
chooses this profession, assumes the obligation to conduct themselves in
acﬁaruange with nursing standards as well as the chiigation to the laws
of the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER QRDERED AND THE BOARD SO FINDS, in accordance
with Afticle 6252-13a, 16(c), Revised Civi} Statuteé of Texas, that an
imminent peril to the puslic health, safety, or welfare requifesfimmediate
effect to'this Order and the same shall be effective on the date herein
below rendered. |

tnterad this the 25th day of June, 1983,
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(7) The probation period ¢an be served anly while respondent

is employed in a capacity for whxch her nursing license is required and
subject to board approval. 7 |

{8) The Board of Nurse Examiners for he gtate of Texas shall
review and evaluate the practfce of professional nursing by Respondent
at the end of the probation period. It is hereby understood that after
said evaluation, the Board of ﬁursé Examiners may restore all rights and -
privileges incident to the license of Respondent, but may also extend or
modify the terms of probation, if extension or modification is warranted
by evidence presented to the Board.

~{9) That, GAY L. PdFFINBARGER shall comply in 511 respects
with the Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, Article 4513 through 4528,
Rules and Regulations Relating to Professional Nursa Education, Licensure
and Practice of-the-Board of Nurse Examiners and the provisions of the
terms of this Order of the Soard,

The Board admonishes the Respondent that the orime objective
of the nursin§"professidn is to render service to humanity and, whoever
chooses this profession, assumes the obligation to conduct themselves in
acéardance with nursing standards as well as the chiigation to the laws
of ths Stsia,of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND THE BOARD SO FINDS, in accordance
with Afticle 6232-13a, 16(c), Revised Civil Stat utns of Texas, that an
imminent peril to the puﬁlic health, safety, or welfare requifes immediate

effact to thls Order and the same shall be effective on the date herein
below rendered.

Enterad this the 25th day of June, 1983,
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